

Nos. 14-35806 and 14-35811

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE; STATE OF ALASKA; NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH; IÑUPIAT  
COMMUNITY OF THE ARCTIC SLOPE; NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH;  
ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORPORATION; NANA REGIONAL  
CORPORATION, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce;  
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND  
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; KATHRYN D. SULLIVAN, in her  
official capacity as the Under Secretary of Commerce for Oceans and  
Atmosphere and National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration  
Administrator; EILEEN SOBECK, Assistant Administrator for Fisheries,  
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska  
Nos. 4:13-cv-00018-RRB, 4:13-cv-00021-RRB, 4:13-cv-00022-RRB

---

---

**JOINT PETITION OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Matthew A. Love  
Tyson C. Kade  
VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP  
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1150  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 623-9372  
Fax: (206) 623-4986

*Attorneys for North Slope Borough;  
Arctic Slope Regional Corporation;  
Northwest Arctic Borough; NANA  
Regional Corporation, Inc.; Iñupiat  
Community of the Arctic Slope*

Jeffrey W. Leppo  
Ryan P. Steen  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel: (206) 386-7641  
Fax: (206) 386-7500

*Attorneys for the Alaska Oil and Gas  
Association and the American  
Petroleum Institute*

Bradley E. Meyen  
Sr. Asst. Attorney General  
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Tel: (907) 269-5232  
Fax: (907) 279-8644

*Attorney for State of Alaska*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. The ESA Requires a Determination that a Threatened Species is at Risk of Extinction..... 4

    B. NMFS Listed the Bearded Seal Based Solely on Projected Habitat Declines by 2100 but Failed to Demonstrate a Corresponding Effect to the Species..... 5

    C. The District Court Vacated the Listing Decision Because the Bearded Seal Is Not “Likely” to Become an Endangered Species within the “Foreseeable Future.” ..... 7

III. REASONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC..... 8

    A. The Panel’s Holding Endorsed an Impermissibly Expansive Interpretation of the ESA Listing Requirements in Contravention of the Plain Language and Purpose of the Statute..... 8

    B. The Panel’s Holding Undermines the ESA by Diverting Resources to Species that Do Not Need Protection and by Causing Unnecessary Adverse Regulatory and Economic Consequences..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. NMFS*,  
 No. 14-cv-00029, 2016 WL 1125744 (D. Alaska Mar. 17, 2016) .....14

*Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker*,  
 No. 13-cv-00018, 2014 WL 3726121 (D. Alaska July 25, 2014) .....7, 8

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....13

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Lubchenco*,  
 758 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....11

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell*,  
 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016) .....2

*Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Daley*,  
 6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D.Or. 1998) .....11

*Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) .....12

*Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill*,  
 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....1, 12

**Statutes and Regulations**

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(2) .....4, 15

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) .....1, 4, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) .....1, 4, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) .....5, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) .....12

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A) .....5

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f) .....12

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....13, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a) .....13

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....13

12-Month Finding on a Petition To List Sierra Nevada Red Fox as an  
Endangered or Threatened Species, 80 Fed. Reg. 60,990 (Oct. 8, 2015) .....3

12-Month Finding on a Petition To List the Western Glacier Stonefly as an  
Endangered or Threatened Species; Proposed Threatened Species Status for  
Meltwater Lednian Stonefly and Western Glacier Stonefly, 81 Fed. Reg. 68,379  
(Oct. 4, 2016) .....3

90-Day Finding on a Petition To List the Pacific Bluefin Tuna as Threatened or  
Endangered Under the Endangered Species Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 70,074 (Oct. 11,  
2016) .....3

90-Day Findings on 10 Petitions, 80 Fed. Reg. 19,259 (Apr. 10, 2015) .....3

90-Day Findings on 10 Petitions, 81 Fed. Reg. 63,160 (Sept. 14, 2016) .....3

90-Day Findings on 29 Petitions, 81 Fed. Reg. 14,058 (Mar. 16, 2016) .....3

90-Day Findings on Two Petitions, 79 Fed. Reg. 78,775 (Dec. 31, 2014) .....3

Designation of Critical Habitat for the Arctic Ringed Seal, 79 Fed. Reg. 73,010  
(Dec. 9, 2014) .....14

Determination of Threatened Species Status for the Georgetown Salamander and  
Salado Salamander Throughout Their Ranges, 79 Fed. Reg. 10,236  
(Feb. 24, 2014) .....5

Notice of 12–Month Finding on a Petition to List the Ribbon Seal as a  
Threatened or Endangered Species, 73 Fed. Reg. 79,822 (Dec. 30, 2008) .....6

Remove the Modoc Sucker From the Federal List of Endangered and  
Threatened Wildlife, 79 Fed. Reg. 8656 (Feb. 13, 2014) .....5

Removing *Oenothera avita* ssp. *eurekensis* and *Swallenia alexandrae* From the  
Federal List of Endangered and Threatened Plants, 79 Fed. Reg. 11,053  
(Feb. 27, 2014) .....5

Removing the Oregon Chub From the List of Endangered and Threatened  
Wildlife, 79 Fed. Reg. 7136 (Feb. 6, 2014) .....5

Threatened Species Status for the Iiwi (*Drepanis coccinea*), 81 Fed. Reg. 64,414  
(Sept. 20, 2016) .....3

Threatened Status for the Arctic, Okhotsk, and Baltic Subspecies of the Ringed  
Seal and Endangered Status for the Ladoga Subspecies of the Ringed Seal, 77 Fed.  
Reg. 76,706 (Dec. 28, 2012) .....14

Threatened Status for the Beringia and Okhotsk Distinct Population Segments of  
the *Erignathus barbatus nauticus* Subspecies of the Bearded Seal, 77 Fed. Reg.  
76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012) .....5, 6, 11, 12, 14

Threatened Status for the Southern Distinct Population Segment of the Spotted  
Seal, 75 Fed. Reg. 65,239 (Oct. 22, 2010) .....6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

119 Cong. Rec. 25,675 (1973) .....9

S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973) .....9
